Arabian Journal of Chemistry (2020) 13, 8388–8394
King Saud University
Arabian Journal of Chemistry
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Facile solvothermal synthesis of highly active
monoclinic scheelite BiVO4 for photocatalytic

sponds to the cell parameters of the monoclinic scheelite.
Moreover, we observed that intensities of the major diffracted
peaks changed remarkably under different synthesis conditions
of temperature (Fig. 1A). A remarkable increase in the inten-
sity ratio of I(0 4 0)/I(1 2 1) from 0.2212 to 1.1846 was observed
when the synthesis temperature increased from 80 to 140 �C,
whereas the change of the intensity ratio of I(0 1 1)/I(1 2 1)
tended to be opposite (Table 1). However, with excessively
at different temperatures (A) and pH (B).
Fig. 2 Ramman spectra of BiVO4 samples synthesized at different temperature (A) and pH (B).
Fig.3 SEM images of BiVO4 samples synthesized at different temperature (A) and pH (B).
Table 1 Lattice parameters for the BiVO4 samples.
Sample codes Synthesis conditions Unit cell parameters LXRD (nm) I040/I121 I011/I121
Temperature (�C) pH a (Å) b (Å) c (Å) b (Å) Vcell (Å
3)
BV-80-7 80 7 5.1653 11.6327 5.0672 90.4065 304.460 31.64 0.2212 0.3105
BV-120-7 120 7 5.1567 11.6111 5.0629 90.3403 303.1358 52.90 1.1102 0.2348
BV-140-7 140 7 5.1646 11.6283 5.0677 90.3876 304.3328 49.11 1.1846 0.2096
BV-160-7 160 7 5.1689 11.6402 5.0746 90.4005 305.3124 32.70 0.4188 0.2563
BV-180-7 180 7 5.1645 11.6337 5.0805 90.5537 305.2350 32.41 0.5959 0.2823
BV-140-0 140 0 5.1949 11.7342 5.0967 91.1195 310.6215 25.20 0.1594 0.3237
BV-140-3 140 3 5.1700 11.6497 5.0753 90.4569 305.6720 35.24 1.0561 0.6582
BV-140-9 140 9 5.1597 11.6078 5.0562 90.5965 302.8113 29.28 1.0551 0.6596
Facile solvothermal synthesis of highly active monoclinic scheelite BiVO4 8391
Fig. 4 UV–Vis DRS spectra of the BiVO4 samples synthesized at
different temperature (A) and pH (B).
8392 M.Q. Pham et al.